

4th Civ. No. D044695

COURT OF APPEAL - STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

POINTE SAN DIEGO RESIDENTIAL  
COMMUNITY L.P., et al.,

Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

W.W.I. PROPERTIES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the San Diego County Superior Court  
Case Nos. 726145 and GIC753184  
Honorable Robert May, Judge Presiding

---

**COMBINED CROSS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND  
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Irving H. Greines (SBN 39649)  
Barbara W. Ravitz (SBN 86665)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
310-859-7811 // Fax 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents  
PALOMBA WEINGARTEN and ATLAS HOLDINGS GROUP, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
<b>CROSS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF</b>	<b>5</b>
I. <b>POINTE DEMONSTRATES NO ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO AWARD BENEFIT-OF-THE-BARGAIN DAMAGES.</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <b>Contrary To Pointe's Assertion, The Trial Court Did Not Reject Benefit-Of-The Bargain Damages As A Matter Of Law, But Instead Determined That The Evidence Did Not Warrant Such An Award.</b>	<b>6</b>
1.     Pointe fails to accurately characterize the trial court's ruling.	6
2.     Pointe's failure to advance any substantial-evidence attack on the trial court's factual determination that Pointe failed to prove benefit-of-the-bargain damages makes that determination impervious to appellate attack.	9
3.     Pointe misstates the standard of review.	11
B. <b>Pointe's Argument Also Fails Because There Is No Evidence Of Any Causal Connection Between The Acts Found To Be Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty And Pointe's Claim That It Lost A "Benefit-Of-The-Bargain."</b>	<b>12</b>
C. <b>This Court Should Not Be Misled By Pointe's Irrelevant References To The Court's Prior Decision In This Case.</b>	<b>14</b>
D. <b>Even If There Were Support For Pointe's Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Claim, No Authority Empowers This Court To "Modify" The Judgment By Adding \$37 Million (Or Any Other Amount) To The Damages Or To Order A New Trial On The Measure Of Damages.</b>	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Pointe’s requested modification is impermissible.	17
2. Pointe’s alternative request for a new trial on damages is untenable.	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED IN WW1’S FAVOR ON THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.	20
A. Background.	21
B. The Trial Court Properly Refused To Grant Relief On Plaintiffs’ Third Cause Of Action.	22
1. Pointe and Gosnell Builders lacked standing to sue because any obligation to make payments under the set-aside letter was fulfilled by PSDMU.	22
2. There was no assignment by PSDMU of its right to sue, if any.	24
3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to substitute PSDMU for Pointe and Gosnell Builders as the sole party plaintiff.	25
C. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Grant Relief On Plaintiffs’ Third Cause Of Action Is Also Correct Because That Claim Did Not Allege—And Could Not Timely Be Amended To Allege—A Breach of The Set-Aside Letter.	28
1. The Third Cause of Action did not allege a breach of the set-aside letter.	28
2. The Third Cause of Action could not be amended to allege a breach of the set-aside letter.	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	30
A. The Pertinent Facts.	31
1. Plaintiffs' first chance.	31
2. Plaintiffs' second chance.	32
3. Plaintiffs' third chance.	34
B. The Record Amply Supports The Trial Court's Exercise Of Discretion In Denying Attorneys' Fees.	34
1. An allocation was necessary because plaintiffs' claims were far from inextricably intertwined.	35
2. The trial court properly found that plaintiffs failed to submit the necessary allocation.	37
C. Equity Does Not Demand An Award Of Attorneys' Fees Where The Trial Court Determined An Allocation "Absolutely" Was Required And Plaintiffs Failed To Provide One.	39
IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND POINTE HAD NO CLAIM FOR DIRECT RELIEF.	40
A. Background.	40
B. The Trial Court's Unchallenged Finding That Pointe Failed To Prove It Suffered Damages Is Binding On Appeal.	41
<b>APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</b>	<b>44</b>
I. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD TO ASTRA MUST BE REVERSED.	44
A. Contrary To Pointe's Assertion, The Compensatory Damages Issue Is Not Moot.	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Astra Suffered No Compensable Injury.	45
C. Astra, A WW1 Member, Is Not Entitled To Recover Damages For Any Injuries Suffered By WW1.	46
D. The Determination That Weingarten Is WW1's Alter Ego Does Not Justify Astra's Recovery.	51
E. Far From Supporting Pointe's Position, "Equity" Defeats It.	52
II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD TO POINTE MUST BE REVERSED.	53
A. Pointe Was Merely A Nominal Plaintiff And Cannot Recover Individual Damages, As A Matter Of Law.	53
B. Actual Damages Are An Essential Predicate For Punitive Damages.	54
C. Pointe Concedes It Suffered No Actual Damages On The Seventh Cause Of Action, The Only Count For Which Punitive Damages Were Awarded.	56
1. Pointe failed to prove the existence or amount of its attorneys' fees.	56
2. The actual damages required to justify punitive damages must be awarded under the same cause of action and for the same wrongful conduct that gave rise to the punitive damages.	57
3. Pointe recovered no compensatory damages or its equivalent.	58
4. The rescission claims were dismissed, not litigated, and therefore did not (and could not) result in "actual damages."	59

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Punitive Damages Award Is Unconstitutional.	60
1. Only conduct that harmed the plaintiff can constitutionally support a punitive damages award to that plaintiff.	60
2. Pointe ignores two of the three guideposts that govern the constitutionality of punitive damages awards.	61
3. Point fails to meaningfully address the “reprehensibility” requirement.	62
III. THE ALTER EGO RULING MUST BE REVERSED.	64
A. Plaintiffs Ignore The Constitutional Infirmities In California’s Statutory Procedure That Allows Persons To Be Added As Judgment Debtors By Post-Judgment Motion.	65
B. Plaintiffs Ignore The Undisputed Evidence And Law That Require Reversal Of the Alter Ego Rulings.	68
1. Contract: Undisputed evidence of estoppel and sufficient assets preclude the imposition of alter ego liability.	68
2. Tort: No injustice from failure to recognize Atlas Homes’ separate existence.	69
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING PSDMU’S COMPLAINT ALLEGED A WRONG AGAINST ATLAS HOMES THAT PSDMU ADMITTED IT HAD NOT EVEN DISCOVERED WHEN THE COMPLAINT WAS FILED.	72
A. The Complaint Afforded Atlas Homes No Legal Or Actual Notice It Was Being Sued For Permanent Trespass/Encroachment.	72
1. As a matter of law, as well as simple logic, a complaint cannot possibly be read to allege a wrong that the plaintiff had not yet discovered.	72

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. PSDMU’s argument that various allegations in the complaint gave Atlas Homes notice it was being sued for permanent trespass/encroachment is misleading and incorrect.	74
B. PSDMU’s Proposed Amendment Did Not (And Could Not Possibly) Relate Back To The Original Complaint And Thus Was Barred By The Statute of Limitations.	76
1. The proposed amendment involved different acts, locations, wrongs, injuries and damages than those alleged in the original complaint.	77
2. An amendment cannot relate back to the original complaint, where the newly-alleged wrong was as yet undiscovered when the complaint was filed.	80
C. Pointe Has No Response To The Case Law Establishing That An Error In Applying The Statute Of Limitations Mandates Reversal Without Any Showing Of Prejudice.	80
V. POINTE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE GROUND OF “NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.”	81
A. Pointe Is Not A Real Party In Interest On Any Issue That Is The Subject Of The Ordered New Trial.	82
B. As A Matter Of Fact And Law, The Tax-Benefit Evidence Was Not Newly Discovered Because It Was Both Discovered And Produced At The Trial.	83
1. There is nothing “newly discovered” here: Undisputed evidence at trial established that AHG had received millions of dollars in tax benefits.	83
2. Pointe did not establish diligence or materiality.	85

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. As A Matter Of Fact And Law, The Evidence Of “Real Estate Profits” Is Insufficient To Justify A New Trial.	86
1. Defendants’ objections were sustained as to <i>every bit</i> of relevant evidence—not just “meaningless portions,” as Pointe contends.	86
2. Pointe does not contest that the evidence was neither newly discovered nor diligently produced.	89
VI. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY CONCEDE THAT THE JUDGMENT AGAINST AHG CANNOT STAND.	89
CONCLUSION	90
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Abdallah v. United Savings Bank (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1101	35
Baker v. Pratt (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 370	47, 51
Baran v. Goldberg (1948) 86 Cal.App.2d 506	84
Baron v. Sanger Motor Sales (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 846	85
Barrington v. A.H. Robins Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 146	77
Bell v. Vista Unified School Dist. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 672	35, 39
Bennington v. National Packing Co. (1932) 122 Cal.App. 313	84
Beverly Hills Properties v. Marcolino (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d Supp. 7	40
Bokat v. Getty Oil Co. (Del. 1970) 262 A.2d 246	49
Boyle v. Hawkins (1969) 71 Cal.2d 229	17
Brewer v. Second Baptist Church (1948) 32 Cal.2d 791	55
California State Employees' Assn. v. State Personnel Bd. (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 372	28
Campbell v. Southern Pacific Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 51	11, 23, 42
Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 498	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co. (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	38
Castro v. Sacramento County Fire Protection Dist. (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 927	80
Cheung v. Daley (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1673	54
Chitwood v. County of Los Angeles (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 522	26
Citizens Assn. For Sensible Development of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151	27
City of Lincoln v. Barringer (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1211	63
City of Newport Beach v. Sasse (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 803	18
Coats v. K-Mart Corp. (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 961	29
Colich & Sons v. Pacific Bell (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1225	73
Communist Party v. 522 Valencia, Inc. (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 980	71
ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 993	38
Corbett v. Hayward Dodge, Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 915	31
Coronet Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 342	78
Crocker Nat. Bank v. Emerald (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 852	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Culbertson v. Cizek (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 451	52
Davaloo v. State Farm Ins. Co. (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 409	30, 73-75, 77-78, 80
De Anza Enterprises v. Johnson (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1307	12
Diamond Woodworks, Inc. v. Argonaut Ins. Co. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1020	57
Diliberti v. Stage Call Corp. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1468	26
Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983	35
Durbin v. Hillman (1920) 50 Cal.App. 377	84
Electronic Funds Solutions, LLC v. Murphy (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1161	15
Erickson v. R.E.M. Concepts, Inc. (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1073	35
Estate of Gilkison (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1443	27, 31, 35
Estate of Horman (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 796	85
Floyd v. Davis (1893) 98 Cal. 591	52
Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	10-11, 23, 42, 45
Glendale Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Marina View Heights Dev. Co. (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 101	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Glenn v. Hoteltron Systems, Inc. (1989) 74 N.Y.2d 386 [547 N.E.2d 71]	50
Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co. (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204	60, 62-64
Granberry v. Islay Investments (1995) 9 Cal.4th 738	40
Greene v. Dillingham Construction N.A., Inc. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 418	35
Halprin v. Babbitt (1st Cir. 1962) 303 F.2d 138	48
Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1265	35
Holmes v. California Nat. Guard (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297	23
In re Marriage of Umphrey (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 647	52
International Industries, Inc. v. Olen (1978) 21 Cal.3d 218	40
James v. Herbert (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 741	13
Johnson v. Ford Motor Co. (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 137	61, 62
Johnson v. Tago, Inc. (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 507	39, 52
Jones v. H.F. Ahmanson & Co. (1969) 1 Cal.3d 93	41
Jordache Enterprises, Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison (1998) 18 Cal.4th 739	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Keenan v. Eshleman (1938) 23 Del. Ch. 234	50
Kerr Land & Timber Co. v. Emmerson (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 628	19
Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 594	26
Kim v. Regents of University of California (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 160	78
Kizer v. County of San Mateo (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	54
Koshaba v. Koshaba (1942) 56 Cal.App.2d 302	52
Kuriniij v. Hanna & Morton (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 853	12
Lee v. Bank of America (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 197	73, 77
Lobrovich v. Georgison (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 567	29, 81
Low v. Wheeler (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 477	42
MacPherson v. Eccleston (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 24	69
Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc. (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 328	36, 37
Mason v. Lake Dolores Group, LLC (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 822	88
Matthews v. Headley Chocolate Co. (1917) 130 Md. 523, 100 A. 645	49, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
McCauley v. Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1255	11, 73, 75, 77
Medo v. Superior Court (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 64	58
Meller & Snyder v. R & T Properties, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1303	26
Menefee v. Oxnam (1919) 42 Cal.App. 81	55
Minton v. Cavaney (1961) 56 Cal.2d 576	71
Montgomery v. Bio-Med Specialties, Inc. (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1292	40
Mother Cobb's Chicken T., Inc. v. Fox (1937) 10 Cal.2d 203	59
Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc. (2000) 529 U.S. 460 [120 S.Ct. 1579, 146 L.Ed.2d 530]	66-68
Nelson v. Anderson (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	41, 46
Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	30
Norte & Co. v. R.L. Huffines (2d Cir. 1969) 416 F.2d 1189	14, 49
Oakland Raiders v. National Football League (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 621	76
Olson v. Automobile Club of Southern California (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 552	39
Pasadena Hospital Assn., Ltd. v. Superior Court (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1031	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Perlman v. Feldman (2d Cir. 1955) 219 F.2d 173	48, 49
Physicians & Surgeons Laboratories, Inc. v. Department of Health Services (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 968	89
PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	40
Postal Instant Press, Inc. v. Sealy (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1704	13
Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	54
Property Owners of Whispering Palms, Inc. v. Newport Pacific, Inc. (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 666	24
Puryear v. Golden Bear Ins. Co. (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1188	74
Rankin v. Frebank Co. (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 75	47-49, 51
Richardson v. Roberts (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 603	52
Rupf v. Yan (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 411	18
Sacramento County Dept. of Health and Human Services v. Kelly E. (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 396	6
Sagi Plumbing v. Chartered Const. Corp. (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 443	12
Schomaker v. Provoo (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 738	86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Schultz v. Mathias (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 904	82, 84, 86
Schuster v. Gardner (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 305	41, 54
Serrano v. Priest (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25	40
Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	74
Shoemaker v. Acker (1897) 116 Cal. 239	13
Sitkei v. Frimel (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 335	86
Slemons v. Paterson (1939) 14 Cal.2d 612	82, 84
Smith v. Tele-Communication, Inc. (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 338	42
Smithers v. Fitch (1889) 82 Cal. 153	88
Sole Energy Co. v. Petrominerals Corp. (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 212	46
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. American Dynasty Surplus Lines Ins. Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1038	13
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408 [123 S.Ct. 1513 155 L.Ed.2d 585]	60, 62
Stephens v. Berry (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 474	26
Super 7 Motel Associates v. Wang (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 541	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1061	57
Topanga Corp. v. Gentile (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 681	55
Torres v. Automobile Club of So. California (1997) 15 Cal.4th 771	89
Trope v. Katz (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274	40
Tupman v. Haberkern (1929) 208 Cal. 256	19
Turner v. Markham (1909) 155 Cal. 562	45
VirtualMagic Asia, Inc. v. Fil-Cartoons, Inc. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 228	69
Voorhees v. Mason (1910) 245 Ill. 256 [91 N.E. 1056]	50
Ward v. Taggart (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	55
Weingarten v. Superior Court (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 268	14-16
Werschull v. United California Bank (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 981	55
Zimmerman v. Bell (4th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 386	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Business and Professions Code section: 10175.2	62
Civil Code sections:	
1717	59
3281	59
3294	70
Code of Civil Procedure sections:	
43	17
187	64-68
337	26
425.10	81
473	25
657	6, 82, 85
658	86
906	17, 28
909	18
1008	34
2023.030	15

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule:	
14(a)(1)(B)	31, 63
22(b)	19

**Constitutions**

California Constitution, Article VI, § 11	17
-------------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

6 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, Torts (10th ed. 2005) § 1607	54
13 Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law Of Private Corporations</i> , § 6028	47, 49
19 Am.Jur.2d Corporations, § 2140	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
Advisory Com. com, Cal. Rules of Court, rule 22(b)	19
BAJI 14.7	58
Cal. Judges Benchbook: Civil Proceedings: After Trial (2005) § 2.23	86
Eisenberg, et al., California Appeals and Writs (Rutter Group 2004) § 5:185	19
Friedman, Cal. Practice Guide: Corporations (The Rutter Group 2006) ¶ 6:606-6:610	47-50
